








 

 

From: 4/26/2024 

Laura Blackwelder 
3256 Cannoncade Ct. 
Chesapeake Beach, MD 20732 

 
 
 
 

 
Good Afternoon Chairman Hoon Star and Members of the Board of Appeals, 
 

I am writing to provide rebuttals to communications that have been provided to me by the 

Town related to Board of Appeals Case #2023-03, and to: 

1. R equest clarification on the procedures of your hearing related to communications and 

relief requested by Mr. Eric Blitz on April 17, 2024 for alleged damages to h is  c l ien t ’ s  

case .  

2. Request that letters,  written by myself ,  that were sent to the Board of Appeals 

through the Town Clerk prior to March 14, 2024, be placed on the record and distributed 

to all parties for rebuttal in the same manner that letters from Mr. Todd Pounds have 

been. 

 

 
Rebuttals 

 

 
Regarding Exhibit 64, letters to Jody Hoon-Starr, Chair March 26, 2024: 

Mr. Paul Woodburn is a key witness in this case and Mr. Pounds has justifiably identified a 

need to explore issues related to the conflict of interest that arises from Mr. Woodburn 

having been simultaneously employed by both the Town of Chesapeake Beach and by 

Donovan Estates, LLC while working on projects subject to this case. 

More significantly, Mr. Pounds has justifiably identified a need to explore issues related to 

the conflict of interest that arises from Mr. Blitz having been simultaneously employed by 

the Town of Chesapeake Beach as the Town Attorney and the Planning Commission Attorney, 

and also by Donovan Estates, LLC while working on projects subject to this case. 

Testimony from these two witnesses is central to the case of each party for different 

reasons. 



 

Because the nature of the conflicts of interest described above is unique and highly 

impactful to this case, a situation in which these conflicts of interest cannot be fully 

explored should result in a denial of this appeal.  Simply striking the testimony of these two 

witnesses would be insufficient for protecting the health and welfare of the Town for the 

public.   

 

Additionally, both Mr. Woodburn and Mr. Blitz put forth arguments and gave testimony 

describing the actions and reasoning of another key witness to this case, the former Town 

Planning and Zoning Administrator, Mr. Christopher Jakubiak.  Mr. Jakubiak’s testimony in 

response to assertions made by Mr. Woodburn and Mr. Blitz is an essential component to 

justly deciding this case.   

 

If the Board of Appeals does not have the authority to subpoena all key witnesses to this 

case, it should rule that it would be irresponsible to grant the relief sought by the appellant 

in the absence of key information. 

 

The appellant can seek relief through the court system, as described in 290-32 M, where 

the case can be properly litigated. 

 

Regarding alleged conflicts of interest related to legal opinions about the moratorium 

enacted by the Town Council, I object to any lawyer advising the Board of Appeals that they 

are responsible for deciding on questions of legality related to a moratorium.    

 

 
Regarding Exhibit 65, Letter to Jody Hoon-Starr, Chair March 28, 2024 and attached letter to 

Holly Wahl, February 7, 2024: 

I object to any consideration by the Board of Appeals of any monetary figures cited in 

letters providing notice of claims. 

I agree that sending a notice of claims to the Town/Board of Appeals during this hearing 

could be considered intimidation. 

There is no evidence that the appellant is entitled to any claims.  Additionally, it is hearsay to 
suggest that the Rod & Reel “would have been granted regulatory approvals in ordinary 
course under existing law.”   

Consideration of monetary claims made by the appellant in deciding this case in the absence 

of a court award of such claims would be entirely inappropriate.



 
Regarding Exhibit 66, letter April 12, 2024: 
 
I agree that it is important to protect the public from potential harm caused by development 
that could put a strain on public services. 

 
If the Board of Appeals has the authority to issue Mr. Woodburn a subpoena, I support 
recalling Mr. Woodburn.  However, I believe that the appropriate venue to litigate the 
issues of an appeal of this scope is a court of law- and not the Board of Appeals. 
 
If the Board of Appeals has the authority to issue a subpoena to recall Mr. Woodburn, the 
Board of Appeals should also issue a subpoena to Mr. Christopher Jakubiak to receive his 
testimony. 
 
I object to any decision in favor of the appellant in the absence of Mr. Jakubiak’s testimony.  
 
If the Board of Appeals does not have the authority to subpoena all key witnesses to this 
case, it should rule that it would be irresponsible to grant the relief sought by the appellant 
in the absence of key information. 

 

 
Regarding Exhibit 67, letter April 15, 2024: 

I object to any lawyer advising the Board of Appeals that they are responsible for deciding 

on questions of legality related to a moratorium.  

290-32 E (1) confines the powers and duties of the Board of Appeals regarding 

interpretation to questions “involving interpretation of any provision of this chapter.” R-21- 

3, R-21-8, and the Town Charter are not contained within Chapter 290 of the Town Code, 

and therefore are not subject to decisions by the Board of Appeals. 

It would be improper for the Board of Appeals to cite concerns related to the moratorium 

as reasoning to support deciding this case in favor of the appellant in the absence of 

judgement, issued by a court of law, stating that the moratorium on Category 1 site plan 

review enacted by the Town Council was not legal. 

Additionally, I object to any lawyer advising the Board of Appeals that it would be 

necessary to grant the relief sought by the appellant if it is found or believed that the Town 

Council used an improper mechanism to implement a moratorium. 

 

Many factors can determine when a Zoning Administrator might schedule the review of a 

Category 1 site plan.  Chapter 290, Article VI Site Plans, which includes 290-23, 290-24, and 

290-25, describes a process but not a time period by which Category 1, multifamily 

development site plans must be submitted by the Zoning Administrator to the Planning 

Commission for review.  



 

It is unclear how the appellant intends to prove that the site plans that are subject to this 

case, submitted with a zoning permit application, constituted “complete” applications 

when the Zoning Ordinance allows the Zoning Administrator some discretion in 

determining this. 

290-32 E (2) confines the powers and duties of the Board of Appeals related to 

interpretation, to questions where it is alleged that there is an error made “in the 

enforcement of this chapter.”  

Even if the appellant were to have come to the Board of Appeals with a legal verdict stating 

that the moratorium was not legal, the Board of Appeals could still find that no error in 

enforcement was committed.  

 

 

Request for Clarification 

Mr. Blitz’s requests for relief, as I understand them, were as follows: 

That the board place on the record, all ex parte communications from all parties, 

for all parties to review, and to grant the following relief: 

1.  (All parties) we be able to make a rebuttal of the letters prior to any 

supplemental arguments of Mr. Pounds in recognition of the harm introduced by 

sending ex parte communications. 

2. Any information contained within the letters that was not already in the the 

record as of the end of the last hearing, which was on March, 14 2024, not be 

admitted into the record as substiantive facts. 

3. All arguments contained within such letters be stricken from consideration by 

the board. 

4. That Mr. Pounds may offer those facts and arguments on the record in open 

public hearings, subject to the Rod and Reel and any other parties or the board’s 

chair or the chairs to make objections to the information as provided. 

Mr. Sussman asked the question if the requested remedy was directed to all letters and, Mr. 

Blitz answered “yes.” 

I am requesting clarification for context of the term “all letters,” in this exchange. Was Mr. 

Blitz referring to all letters sent by Mr. Pound’s, or to all letters submitted outside of the 

record of the case? 

I hope that Mr. Blitz does not intend to strike from the record, or to strike from consideration of 

the Board of Appeals, all comments provided by the public, all arguments provided by the public, 

and all evidence provided by the public, communicated to the Board of Appeals in the manner 

requested by the Board of Appeals.



 

 
Request that My Letters, Sent Prior to March 14, 2024 be Placed On The Record and 

Distributed Appropriately 

Mr. Blitz gave the following summarized reasons for requesting relief:  

1. Letters have interrupted his case and the Rod N Reel should have the ability to address 

those first.   

2. Letters that contain legal arguments and evidence that was not entered into the record 

during the public hearing have interrupted his case and have caused harm. 

As I have written letters that contain both legal arguments and evidence, and as I would like 

to present those arguments and evidence for consideration by the Board of Appeals, I am 

now concerned that Mr. Blitz will claim that his case has been damaged by those of my 

letters that the Board of Appeals may have received via the Town Clerk prior to March 14, 

2024, or that they may be stricken from consideration if not placed on the record and 

submitted for rebuttals as Mr. Pound’s letters have been. 

I am requesting that all of my letters previously submitted through the Town Clerk to the 

Board of Appeals be treated in the same manner as letters sent by Mr. Todd Pounds. 

Those letters are addressed to Chairman Hoon Starr and Members of the Town of 

Chesapeake Beach Board of Appeals and were dated as follows: 

September 19, 2023 

September 25, 2023 

December 6, 2023 

January 4, 2024 

 

In closing, please ensure to the best of your ability that the interests and rights of all parties to 
this case are protected equally.  Parties of record, such as myself, are not permitted to 
participate in the scheduling of the many hearing dates that are worked out between the Town, 
the Board of Appeals, and the Appellant.  It would be extremely unjust to create a situation that 
would render public comments void for consideration by the Board of Appeals, or to create a 
situation that would prevent public comments from being forwarded as part of the record that 
would be considered by a judge during a future case. 

 

Sincerely, 

Laura R. Blackwelder 
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Sharon Humm

From: Kathleen Berault <
Sent: Monday, April 29, 2024 8:26 AM
To: Sharon Humm; Kathleen Berault
Subject: Case No. 2023-03 Rod N Reel, Inc.

Good Morning, 
 
This email offers my public comments as a person of record in Case No. 2023-03.   
 
I agree to the following points: 
 
The Town’s Planning and Zoning Commission has taken the necessary action to  restrict development in the floodplain to 
protect and safeguard the Town of Chesapeake Beach.  Development in a floodplain threatens the health and safety of 
residents, occupants, who are at risk for flooding as well it often destroys natural resources such as the wetlands that 
absorb floods.  Also, the wetlands shelter communities from pollutants and provide wildlife habitats.   
 
Zoning amendments are unequivocally in the purview of the Planning and Zoning Commission.  The 2024 
Comprehensive Plan is a well researched, well thought strategy that the Planning and Zoning Commission studied and 
developed over months and months.  It provides an excellent guide to protect the treasure of the Chesapeake Bay, 
community resources and the quality of life while retaining small town charm for the Town of Chesapeake Beach. 
 
Lastly, I concur the Board of Appeals does not have the authority to: overrule the Town Council, direct a Town Official 
what to do, what action to take, tell the Planning and Zoning Commission what law to take or how to address Town 
codes and ordinances.  The Board of Appeals does not have the mandate to determine the outcome requested by the 
Rod N Reel.  In over 22 hours of testimony to date, the presentation of Case 2023-03 has been allowed to continue much 
too long and has wasted the Town’s resources and time.  The conclusion of the case is long overdue and has frustrated 
the residents of the Town.  By a protracted hearing which the Townspeople believe is meant to wear them out so they 
will lose their motivation to testify and protect the beauty and wonder of the Town.  The Town residents do not wish 
Chesapeake Beach to be overdeveloped and commercialized.   
 
Respectfully,  
 
Kathleen Berault 
7409 B Street 
Chesapeake Beach, Maryland 20732 
 
Sent from Mail for Windows 
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Rebuttals to Ex Parte Communications 
Rod & Reel, Inc. and Donovan Estates LLC, Appellants 

Chesapeake Beach Board of Appeals Case 2023-3 
 
To: Chesapeake Beach Board of Appeals 
From: Eric J. Blitz, Esquire, on behalf of Appellants Rod & Reel, Inc. and Donovan Estates, LLC 
Date: April 30, 2024 
 

1. Letter dated March 26, 2024 from Todd Pounds to Chair Hoon-Star re: “Mr. Woodburn as a 
Witness” 

 
A. Mr. Pounds argues that the Board compel Paul Woodburn to provide further testimony on a 

topic already covered by cross-examination. Mr. Pounds does not specify whether that is as 
further cross-examination or as direct testimony in Mr. Pounds case. If it is as cross-
examination, Mr. Pounds and members of the public had ample opportunity to cross-examine 
Mr. Woodburn, including on the allegation of a conflict of interest. Mr. Pounds was given a full 
hour to cross-examine Mr. Woodburn at the February 8, 2024 hearing and he asked 11 
questions related to a potential conflict of interest on the part of Mr. Woodburn. Mr. Pounds 
was given adequate time and opportunity to question Mr. Woodburn on this topic and all 
others. In addition, Ms. Laura Blackwelder asked 6 questions of Mr. Woodburn about potential 
conflicts of interest. Other members of the public had the opportunity to provide questioning at 
the end of Mr. Woodburn’s direct examination. Mr. Woodburn testified that other engineers 
were hired to represent the town during any engineering review for the project applications in 
the relevant time. Mr. Pounds cross-examined Mr. Woodburn on that topic already. 
 

The Rod & Reel does not have to keep providing witnesses for cross-examination by Mr. 
Pounds when he already had ample opportunity to do so. Parties to the case must be prepared to 
make their relevant presentations and cross-examination as they occur in the ordinary course of 
the proceeding. It was incumbent upon Mr. Pounds to be prepared to ask his questions in cross-
examination of Mr. Woodburn at the end of the direct examination, just as the Applicant must 
be prepared to cross-examine any witnesses of any other parties, including Mr. Pound’s client. 
This obligation to be prepared is especially relevant to this issue because Mr. Woodburn was 
brought back to the hearing on February 8, 2024 for the specific purpose of cross-examination 
by Mr. Pounds. Mr. Pounds and others had two full weeks between the January 25, 2024 
hearing and the February 8, 2024 hearing to prepare for their cross-examination of Mr. 
Woodburn. As noted, they then did ask many questions, including on the allegation of a conflict 
of interest. Mr. Pound’s client does not get a second bite at the apple. 

 
Mr. Pounds then makes the truly bizarre argument that the validity of previous permits for 

prior versions of the five projects which are the subject of this appeal (but not specifically the 
same) can be questioned because of this bare allegation of a conflict of interest on the part of 
Mr. Woodburn. This argument starts with the false premise that Mr. Woodburn issued these 
permits (from the letter: “However, it appears that these approvals were given by Mr. 
Woodburn when he was….”). The Town Engineer does not issue zoning permits, the grading 
permits, or the site plan approvals and Mr. Woodburn did not issue any of the approvals. As 
you can see from Exhibit’s 57, 58 and 59, the zoning permits were approved by William 
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Watson (who was the public works administrator/zoning administrator at that time). The 
preliminary site plan for the Harbor Vista South project in 2016 was issued by the Planning & 
Zoning Commission was also obviously not under the authority of the Town Engineer, but the 
Planning & Zoning Commission. We do not even have any evidence in the record that Mr. 
Woodburn was asked to provide input on behalf of the Town on these zoning permits issued by 
Mr. Watson  

 
Mr. Pounds misstates the relevance of any alleged conflict of interest to the issues in this 

case. The Rod & Reel does not argue that the prior approvals of similar projects to those at issue 
in this case somehow bind the Town, the Zoning Administrator, or the Planning & Zoning 
Commission to approve the five project applications which are the subject of this appeal. Nor 
could we, the prior approvals simply do not have that effect (prior mitigation credits would be 
an issue, but not ‘binding’ except perhaps with respect to Harbor Vista South as those credits 
were specifically created between two projects). If they did, there would have been no need to 
file the five applications in 2021. The probative value of the prior permits and site plan 
approvals, as well as the evidence that the 2010 comprehensive plan noted and planned for all 
five of these projects (almost to the precise unit counts and expected population impacts on 
infrastructure), is because it informs the Board about the unfairness and injustice of the 
treatment of the Rod & Reel following its filing of the five site plan applications on January 29, 
2021. The Zoning Administrator in his email of February 5, 2021 (Exhibit 7) made the claim 
that these applications were ‘unprecedented and imposes a significant challenge to the Planning 
Commission and the Town's planning, zoning and project review functions.” The Planning & 
Zoning Commission in its resolution in support of a moratorium (Exhibit 12) echoed this claim 
(fourth whereas clause on page 3). 

 
The prior permitting and the planning for these projects in the comprehensive plan were 

offered to show that the projects submitted on January 29, 2021 were not unprecedented at all, 
but a part of the expected development in Town. They show that the rationale given for failing 
to process site plans was predicated in part upon false claims that these projects were somehow 
a surprise. They show that these projects had been planned for a very long time and that the 
Town’s zoning authorities were aware of them prior to the filing of the applications on January 
29, 2021. None of that has anything to do with the validity of prior permits, which the Rod & 
Reel, Inc. (and Mr. Woodburn in his testimony) acknowledge have all expired. 

 
Any potential conflict of interest (which has been made by merely baldly allegation and 

refuted by Mr. Woodburn’s testimony) has nothing to do with the relevance of those prior 
permits. The only way it is in any way possibly relevant to this case is to challenge the 
credibility of a witness. Given that Mr. Woodburn has already answered those questions during 
cross-examination, no further cross-examination should be allowed. Will the Applicant be 
given similar chances to relitigate issues already decided, or continue cross-examination 
indefinitely over several days of hearings, based upon such a tangential relevance as the 
allegation of a conflict of interest? I should think not and I would not expect the ability to do so. 
What Mr. Pounds seeks to do is throw mud and since he has had that opportunity already, he 
should not be given additional time to throw more. 
 
 



3 
 

 
 

 
 

B. If Mr. Pounds request is to compel Mr. Woodburn to return to testify in his case, then the letter 
argues for a power the Board does not possess, the power to compel a witness to testify. The 
Board does not have subpoena power. While a Board of Appeals can be given that power by a 
local legislature, the Town has not done so. There is no statute of the Town that provides the 
Board to process and authority to issue subpoenas. There is no rule of procedure of the Board to 
request such a subpoena. The Applicant has been required to prepare and present its case 
without the ability to subpoena witnesses. There are some rather obvious witnesses who the 
Applicant could have sought subpoenas for in this case, such as Mr. Jakubiak and the Chair 
and/or members of the Planning & Zoning Commission. A subpoena power cannot be created 
by the Board on its own. Furthermore, creating such a power in the middle of the case would be 
a gross injustice and violation of the due process rights of the Applicants. Because a subpoena 
(an administrative subpoena in this context) compels the attendance of a third party, it must be 
passed by legislative enactment to be enforceable and it must provide the specific process for 
the means of requesting, issuing, and enforcing such a subpoena. Furthermore, such a process 
must have been created before the hearing starts, so that all parties can make use of such a 
power. 
 

C. Mr. Pounds argues that the relief for Mr. Woodburn deciding not to return would be that his 
entire testimony be stricken. That is woefully overbroad and demonstrates just how silly this 
entire debate has become. The vast majority of Mr. Woodburn’s testimony had nothing to do 
with prior permitting. As explained above, the prior permitting is itself a very limited issue and 
any potential conflict of interest of Mr. Woodburn has no bearing the Most of the validity of the 
permits themselves, as the validity of the permits are not necessary issues. Consider what kind 
of finding in issuing a ruling on Applicant’s appeal that challenges the failure to process five 
site plans filed on January 29, 2021 could be possibly be made about the effect of an alleged 
conflict of interest for permits issued over a decade earlier for similar projects? It simply is not a 
dispositive issue. 

 
D. In the last paragraph of this letter, Mr. Pounds seeks to throw more mud, this time at me, the 

attorney for the applicant, by suggesting that my representation of the Town (which ended in 
2008) somehow created a conflict of interest such that my testimony could be compelled. 
Furthermore, Mr. Pounds presumes that I represented the Rod & Reel with respect to the 
applications filed in prior years. Despite all the prior theatrics about whether I, as the attorney 
for the Applicants, needed to be sworn in during this hearing, I have not testified at all about any 
prior permits. Mr. Pounds has created this false narrative that by doing what all attorneys do, 
make presentations, provide legal arguments, submit exhibits, and ask questions of witnesses, 
that somehow, I became a witness to this case. I am not going to play this game anymore. No 
court in the country would compel me to be cross-examined under oath about questions that are 
not only irrelevant, but for which I offered no testimony, when I am the attorney for the 
Applicants. If there is any specific fact that I offered during my presentation that comes from 
my personal experience as distinguished from another witness or documentary evidence I 
provided in my presentation as the Applicant’s lawyer, I will answer questions about that 
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specific fact. I do not believe there were any, but if such intermittent facts did come into the 
record by mistake, that does not convert me into a witness to be asked any question by Mr. 
Pounds or other intervening parties. I have provided no such facts that relate to the prior 
permits. 
 

Furthermore, I will proffer but not testify, that: 
 
PROFFER:  
 

During my representation of the Town of Chesapeake Beach, to best of my 
knowledge, recollection, and belief, I did not represent either the Town or the Rod & Reel 
when issues arose that would create a potential or actual conflict of interest between those 
two parties (or Gerald Donovan/Donovan Estates, LLC). During my representation of the 
Town, we established a vigorous process of recusal and other attorneys were brought in to 
represent the Town when the rights and responsibilities of the Rod & Reel were at issue. 
There were many instances when other attorneys represented the Town. In addition, Gerald 
Donovan, the Mayor, and an owner of the Rod & Reel, would similarly recuse himself 
from participation as Mayor in any deliberations. If the Rod & Reel had a proposal before 
the Town, in addition to recusing myself from representing the Town on that proposal, I did 
not represent the Rod & Reel either. 
 
 As an example, in November of 2006 the issue of the growth allocation (already in 
the record) for the Home Place property came before the Town Council. As shown by the 
minutes attached hereto as Proffer-Exhibit A and B, Anthony Gorski represented the Town 
and I recused myself. What is not shown in the minutes is that recusal meant I left the 
meeting hall room. Gerald Donovan had already recused himself and was not present at all, 
with the Council Vice-President Bruce Wahl conducting the hearing. 

 
As a second example, in roughly that same time period, the coordinated efforts of 

the Town, State Highway Administration, and the Rod & Reel to raise the roads and the 
Rod & Reel Stinnett property to the proper elevation to alleviate flooding on public 
properties, the Town was represented by Richard Lloyd, Esquire, because I recused myself 
from representing either the Town or the Rod & Reel. Mr. Lloyd prepared a series of 
easements and I did not represent any of the parties. 

 
Again, none of the facts in this proffer are relevant to any issue in this appeal. Mr. Pounds is merely 

making a potentially slanderous accusation that some conflict of interest existed for permits (many of which 
were issued after 2008 when I was no longer representing the Town) with the hope of seeing what mud 
might stick. Remember, the evidence already submitted was that the earliest permits for the Harbor Vista 
projects were initially obtained by Fishing Creek Landings Corp., when it owned the marina property. It 
was not until later that the Rod & Reel purchased the marina property and took over those permits. During 
that permitting by Fishing Creek Landings, there would have been a conflict of interest. There is no finding 
of fact the Board could make that would determine the outcome of this appeal that is relevant to Mr. 
Pound’s allegation. 
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E. See the attached yellow-markup of this letter, with the yellow indicating the introduction of 
facts not in the record through an ex parte communication and which should be stricken. 

 
2. Letter dated March 26, 2024 from Todd Pounds to Chair Hoon-Star re: “Mr. Sussman as a 

Witness” 
 

Mr. Pounds argues that the Board compel Fred Sussman to provide testimony. While the Board 
may have already resolved this issue, I make the following points: 
 
A. Mr. Pounds alleges an opinion on the part of Mr. Sussman about an issue in this case (the need 

for an ordinance to pass a zoning moratorium) and that he should have shared that opinion with 
the Town. Mr. Sussman represented the Board of Appeals, not the Mayor and Town Council, 
Planning & Zoning Commission and Zoning Administrator. It is not even clear when he had 
supposedly formed this opinion but it presumably was not in February/March of 2021 when the 
moratorium was first proposed and then passed. Mr. Sussman would be under no obligation to 
do Mr. Pounds job (who did represent such parties) and interfering in the process in a case that 
could come before the Board would have been improper. 

B. Whatever occurred in Annapolis has no relevance to this case. Each city has different 
authorities and any action by one does not set a legal precedent for any other city. The argument 
that Mr. Sussman should have reached out to the attorneys of another jurisdiction and why Mr. 
Sussman did not walk down the street to inform the lawyers for Annapolis why they were in 
error is ridiculous. It is certainly no evidence of any bias on the part of Mr. Sussman. 

C. The most troubling aspect of this letter is in the second paragraph on the last page, wherein Mr. 
Pounds makes the false claim that I have had communications with Mr. Sussman about some 
memorandum. I did not have such communications with Mr. Sussman. I have communicated 
to Mr. Sussman about an exhibit list that was requested by Sharon for distribution to the Board, 
which Mr. Pounds knows because he was copied on those emails. I was responding to a request 
by the Secretary to the Board and making sure that Mr. Sussman could review that list before it 
was submitted to the Board, as I was trying to prevent that being considered an ex parte 
communication to the Board. Mr. Sussman and I have not discussed the ordinance requirement 
outside the context of the open record. What is also evident from the letter is that Mr. Pounds, 
representing a party to this case, has invaded the privacy of the billing records of Mr. Sussman, 
compromising the independence of the Board’s counsel. That is serious and outrageous 
conduct. I do not know what those billing records show (nor should I), yet one party is being 
given access to such documents and then writing a letter such as this. It is not as if Mr. Pound’s 
representation of “the municipal corporation of Chesapeake Beach” in this case has been as 
some neutral party. He has quite evidently represented that party in rigorous opposition to the 
Applicant’s appeal.  

D. In the final paragraph, Mr. Pounds repeats the unfounded statement that Mr. Sussman has been 
communicating with me and exchanging memos which were not provided to me. 

E. See the attached yellow-markup of this letter, with the yellow indicating the introduction of 
facts not in the record through an ex parte communication and which should be stricken. 
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3. Letter dated March 28, 2024 from Todd Pounds to Chair Hoon-Star 
 
A. This letter advises the Board to be aware of a notice made under the Local Government Tort 

Claims Act. It attaches a letter dated February 7, 2024 to the Town (not the Board) by Kurt J. 
Fischer, Esquire. That the letter was received by the town and the content of the letter is not a 
part of the record in this case.  
 

B. If Mr. Pounds wanted to submit this letter during his case, I suppose he could. What is most 
upsetting is the disingenuous commentary about the notice from Mr. Pounds in his second 
paragraph. Mr. Pounds knows or should know that under the Local Government Tort Claims 
Act, certain claims against the Town require a notice. This notice is not a part of this case. What 
is disingenuous is the allegation that the timing of this required notice is somehow an attempt at 
intimidation to the Town, Town Council, or this Board of Appeals. It is a required notice for 
certain types of claims against the Town, not the Board of Appeals. Furthermore, with respect 
to this Board, such a notice could not possibly be an attempt at intimidation when it was not 
sent to the Board, was not introduced by the Applicant in this case, and the only way it has 
made its way to the Board is by Mr. Pounds sharing it. Who is seeking to intimidate who? 
 

C. See the attached yellow-markup of this letter, with the yellow indicating the introduction of 
facts not in the record through an ex parte communication and which should be stricken. The 
entire notice dated February 7, 2024 should be stricken. 

 
4. Letter dated April 12, 2024 from Todd Pounds to Board of Appeals 

 
A.  This letter attempts to raise arguments by a motion about the floodplain that can be made 
during Mr. Pounds opportunity to be heard. It is an inappropriate attempt to raise arguments in the 
middle of the Rod & Reel’s case, and should be denied.  
 
B.  Mr. Pounds reiterates his desire for further cross-examination of Mr. Woodburn and to 
cross-examine me, the attorney for the Applicant, the substance of which I already addressed in 
number 1 above and so incorporate those arguments by reference. However, in this letter, Mr. 
Pounds go the extra step of requesting a subpoena be issued to Mr. Woodburn and I do need to 
reiterate that the Board has not been granted the statutory authority or process for Mr. Pounds (or 
the Applicant and other parties) to request subpoenas. That request should be denied. 

 
C.  In the last paragraph on page one of this letter, Mr. Pounds makes arguments about the 
Board’s authority which he is free to make during his presentation, but should not be made by ex 
parte communications and should be disregarded. He also makes a misrepresentation of fact in that 
he said that the Zoning Administrator has said no to houses in the floodplain and that the Town 
Council has made that same statement. Neither of those are in the record.  
 
D. The second page of this letter makes an argument that Mr. Pounds is free to make during his 

presentation, but is inappropriate in the middle of the Rod & Reel’s case and in no way supports 
a ‘motion.’ As I noted earlier, there is no rule of procedure of the Board of Appeals that allows 
such substantive motions. There is no requested relief that is in any manner related to the 
Board’s authority. He also introduces facts which are not in the record. I have presented the 
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Board’s authority in both Town and State law during my presentation. At this point in the 
proceeding, I was reviewing the requested relief and my arguments in support of the Board’s 
authority, but for some reason Mr. Pounds wants to interrupt that with his own arguments via a 
letter.  
 

E. The Board does have the authority to instruct and issue an order in this case, that is literally the 
entire point of an appeal alleging error by administrators. The Board can exercise the authority 
of the administrators upon finding error under both Town and State law, or it can order the 
administrators (Zoning Administrator and Planning & Zoning Commission) to undertake the 
review denied to the Rod & Reel consistent with the requirements of the Board’s opinion. 
However, Mr. Pounds goes on to suggest that the argument the Rod & Reel makes with respect 
to the Board’s authority over the zoning process implies a power of the Board to issue orders to 
other Town officials, including to Mr. Pounds as Town Attorney, and that they Board should 
terminate Mr. Pounds as Town Attorney. The Rod & Reel does not take the position that the 
Board could terminate Mr. Pounds as Town Attorney, nor has it implied such. From such a 
bizarre premise, Mr. Pounds then argues the inverse, that because the Board has not terminated 
Mr. Pounds as Town Attorney, the Board is aware that it does not have that authority. This is a 
circular argument intending to have you question your authority in this case, which is limited to 
the Zoning Administrator and Planning & Zoning Commission. He then finishes up with an 
allegation that you would be countering something to do with the floodplain that has not 
occurred.  
 

F. Mr. Pounds extends this nonsensical circular argument to the Town Council. The Rod & Reel 
has not argued that the Board has any authority to order the Town Council to do anything. Mr. 
Pounds is making this up entirely. The Board does have the authority to declare the moratorium 
passed by the Town Council as void or inoperative and find that it was an legally improper 
reason to deny the review of the Rod & Reel’s zoning applications, and if Mr. Pounds wishes to 
make the argument that the Board does not have that authority, he can make that argument 
during his presentation. It is entirely improper and prejudicial to the Rod & Reel’s case to allow 
Mr. Pounds to make such counterarguments in the middle of the Rod & Reels, by a ‘motion’ 
that does not actually ask for any specific relief and is merely a veiled method of introducing 
counterarguments before it is appropriate to do so.  

 
G. In the last paragraph on page 2 Mr. Pounds again repeats arguments that are inappropriate. The 

Rod & Reel certainly did not argue the Board has unlimited authority. We used the appropriate 
term, which reflects the reality of Maryland law, that the Board has a broad authority to step 
into the shoes of the administrative agencies who committed error (assuming that error is 
proven) in crafting relief. Mr. Pounds also makes the same argument he has alluded to before, 
that somehow the applicants were required to go before the Planning & Zoning Commission to 
discuss these applications without a hearing being set by the Commission. We reviewed the 
exact zoning provision that sets forth the process of setting up a hearing after the applications 
are filed. The Rod & Reel undertook all the requisite actions by filing its applications and this 
case is about the failure of the administrators to fulfill their responsibilities upon receipt of those 
applications. The Rod & Reel could not have just shown up, without various notices being 
published, the properties being posted and hearing dates being established, to ‘discuss’ its 
applications with the Planning & Zoning Commission. That is not the way the process works. 



8 
 

 
H. To the extent Mr. Pounds letter can be viewed as a motion for the Board to terminate Mr. 

Pounds as the Town Attorney or to make an order to the Town Council of Chesapeake Beach, 
it is not appropriate relief in this case and we therefore ask that motion be denied. 
 

I. See the attached yellow-markup of this letter, with the yellow indicating the introduction of 
facts not in the record through an ex parte communication and which should be stricken. 

 
5. Letter dated April 15, 2024 from Todd Pounds to Board of Appeals 

 
A. This letter attempts to couch more information not in the record as a motion and is largely a re-

argument of the arguments about the Board’s power included in the April 12, 2024 letter. 
Again, what other municipalities do have no precedential value and do not impact this case. 
They are entirely irrelevant and ask you to assume that those jurisdictions followed the law. 
You do not have the power to judge whether in their fact-specific cases, a moratorium was 
required to be undertaken by an ordinance or a resolution. You are required to judge whether 
the moratorium that was used by the Zoning Administrator of Chesapeake Beach and the 
Planning & Zoning Commission of Chesapeake Beach as justification for denying the 
Applicants zoning permit and site plan review was lawful under the Town’s laws, the Town 
Charter, and Maryland law. Any arguments about what another jurisdiction does is not relevant 
to this issue raised in this appeal. Offering ex parte statements that Annapolis passed a 
moratorium by a resolution with respect to cannabis is not only not in the record, but irrelevant. 
It is allowing a party to offer irrelevant evidence, ex parte, to have the Board question its 
authority because of the way a separate municipality complied (or did not comply, that we do 
not know nor do you have any of the required information necessary to make that judgment) 
with its own laws or Maryland law. That Mr. Pounds concludes that you should be informing 
the City of Annapolis of their error  or that you should overturn or veto their action is wildly 
inappropriate.  
 

B. In the first paragraph of the last page of this letter, Mr. Pounds returns to slinging mud at me. 
Mr. Pounds seems unable to distinguish between actual testimony, where facts based upon the 
personal knowledge of the witness (or belief with respect to opinion evidence) are offered into 
evidence, and a lawyer’s role in presenting the applicable laws and making arguments about the 
facts in evidence from other sources (such as the voluminous documentary evidence we have 
submitted, Mr. Woodburn and Mr. Donovan’s testimony). I do not want to belabor this point as 
it was already discussed in 1 above, but Mr. Pounds is asking you to ignore this distinction and 
conclude that the entire presentation by the attorney for the Rod & Reel was somehow 
‘testimony’ that enables cross-examination. I will not allow Mr. Pounds to get away with 
something he could never get from a Court simply by badgering this Board to ignore the 
distinction. He then mixes in more argument about the floodplain, and while those arguments 
do not make any sense, it is inappropriate for him to raise it through ex parte communications in 
the middle of the Rod & Reel’s case. He can raise such an issue in his case, with his witnesses.  
 

C. See the attached yellow-markup of this letter, with the yellow indicating the introduction of 
facts not in the record through an ex parte communication and which should be stricken. 
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Finally, although the copies of the letters show the factual matters that should be stricken 

from the record because they were offered ex parte, all of the arguments should similarly be 
stricken and if Mr. Pounds (or anyone else) wants to present them, then they should be 
presented on the record. They should not be adopted by these letters. That can become 
important later if the question of whether an issue has been properly presented and addressed by 
this Board becomes an issue. 



































  
 
Holly K. Wahl, MBA 
8200 Bayside Rd.  
Chesapeake Beach, MD 20732 
 
Re: Case No. 2023-03 
 

April 30, 2024 

Dear Chairman Hoon-Star and Town of Chesapeake Beach Board of Appeals Members,  

I am responding to the Board of Appeals' April 18, 2024, memo on Case No. 2023-03, “Rod 
n Reel, Inc. / Donovan Estates, LLC.” and your call for rebuttals to Mr. Pounds's documents 
that are entered into the record as Exhibit 64, 65, 66, 67, and 68. I agree with Mr. Pounds's 
statements and recognize the significance of the issues that he has brought to the Board of 
Appeal's attention.  

During several Board of Appeal hearings, the Appellant's attorney in the referenced case 
testified that the Town of Chesapeake Beach Board of Appeals has the authority to 
overrule the Town's Planning and Zoning Commission, and to overrule the authority of the 
Town Council.  As the appointed official of the Town of Chesapeake Beach responsible for 
carrying out the day-to-day operations of the Town, it is essential for you to know that I 
am not authorized to conduct any action that is not in accordance with the Town Council's 
legislation; furthermore, the Board of Appeals cannot order me to do so. Therefore, the 
Appellant's remedy of ordering "the Zoning Administrator and Planning and Zoning 
Commission (to) immediately commence and prioritize the processing and review of the 
relevant site plans submitted by Rod & Reel, Inc./Donovan Estates, LLC and that the 
Zoning Administrator and Planning and Zoning Commission be ordered to apply the Zoning 
ordinances in effect as of January 29, 2021, when the applications were submitted, and for 
such other and further relief as the nature of their cause requires" is not possible because 
the Board of Appeals has no such authority. As an appointed official of the Town of 
Chesapeake Beach, I cannot be ordered by the Board of Appeals to perform a particular 
action that is contrary to the legislation adopted and currently in place by the Town of 
Chesapeake Beach Town Council.  

I thank the Town of Chesapeake Beach Board of Appeals for informing the "Parties of 
Record" of Mr. Pounds’ exhibits. On January 5, 2024, I submitted my concerns in writing to 
the Chair of the Board of Appeals and the Attorney for the Board of Appeals related to the 
"Parties of Record" not being provided with the proper engagement outlined per Section 11 
of the Board of Appeals Rules and Procedure "Cross Examination." Whereas the Board of 
Appeals Rules of Procedure state that the "Chairman shall permit any party of record to 
ask questions of a witness after that witness testimony." In subsequent hearings, the  



  
Board of Appeals provided direct notice during the hearing to the "Parties of Record" that 
they had the right to cross-examine witness testimony. From that point forward, the 
"Parties of Record" have taken this opportunity to engage in the hearing process per the 
Board's Rules of Procedure. On January 5, 2024, I also submitted my written concerns 
related to the testimony of the Appellant's attorney. Throughout the hearing process, it has 
remained unclear what portion of the Appellant attorney’s statements are legal arguments, 
opinion, or testimony. When I addressed this concern with the Attorney for the Board of 
Appeals, it was stated that all the Appellant's attorney's presentation would be subject to 
"Parties of Record" cross-examination once the presentation is complete. I understand the 
Appellant’s Attorney expects to complete his presentation on May 29, 2024. This due 
process, in accordance with the Rules of Procedure of the Board of Appeals, is essential to 
the "Parties of Record" and members of the public.  

Thank you for your time, efforts, and dedication to the Town of Chesapeake Beach. 

Sincerely,   

 

Holly K. Wahl, MBA 
Town Administrator 
Town of Chesapeake Beach 
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